Plan, available from the Legislative Auditor, Post Office Box 94397, Baton Rouge, LA 70807-9397.

NOTE 11- PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

R.S. 13:782 provides for the compensation of Louisiana Clerks of Court. This Statute in part reads:

"Should any clerk of a district court receive an amount less than the maximum compensation
allowed under the population category applicable to such clerk in this section, due to insufficiency of
funds or other cause, and there occurs a surplus in the receipts of his office during any fiscal year
within his term of office, or during any subsequent term or terms of office for which he is reelected,
he shall receive out of any such surplus an amount sufficient to maintain his maximum annual
compensation at the rate provided by law."

Grant Parish Clerk of Court

Notes to Financial Statements
June 30, 2023

-33-

In previous years, the current Clerk of Court, Randy Briggs, was paid less than the maximum level
of compensation. A prior period adjustment was necessary to recognize this compensation in the
appropriate period. The effect on the prior government-wide financial statements is presented as
follows:

 As Originally
Reported

Prior Period
Adjustment

As Restated

Change in Net Position 107,067 (41,575) 65,492
Net Position Beginning (500,728) ---- (500,728)

Net Position Ending (393,661) (41,575) (435,236)

The effect of this error on the prior general fund financial statements is presented below:

 As Originally
Reported

Prior Period
Adjustment

As Restated

Change in Fund Balance 141,996 (41,575) 100,421
Fund Balance – Beginning of Year 646,539 ---- 646,539

Fund Balance – End of Year 788,535 (41,575) 746,960

Grant Parish Clerk of Court
General Fund
Statement of Revenues, Expenditures, and Changes in Fund Balances
Budget and Actual
Year Ended June 30, 2023

Variance with
Final Budget

Actual Positive

Original Final Amounts (Negative)

Revenues:
Charges for Services

Recording 348,000$   270,000$   297,289$   27,289$
Copies/Certified Copies 40,000   30,000   29,274   (726)
Mortgage Certificates 3,000   3,000   3,378   378
Research Fees 11,000   1,000   922   (78)
Clerk's Certificates 600   600   545   (55)
Notorial Fees 3,300   4,000   4,023   23
Cancellations 200   400   270   (130)
Fax Fees 900   700   606   (94)
Postage 700   1,000   862   (138)
Civil Suit Filing Fees 206,000   230,000   248,645   18,645
Criminal Filing Fees 55,000   50,000   52,323   2,323
Child Support Filing Fees 11,000   10,500   13,173   2,673
Court Attendance ee 500   2,000   1,920   (80)
Juvenile Filing Fees 300   500   235   (265)
UCC Filing Fees 43,000   42,000   44,225   2,225
Preparation of Deeds 3,000   4,000   4,033   33
Marriage Licenses Fees 2,000   2,000   1,703   (297)
Reimbuse Election Expense 1,000   5,000   5,428   428
Qualifying Fees 1,000   5,000   3,560   (1,440)
Birth/Death Certificates 8,000   7,500   7,399   (101)
Miscellaneous Income 44,419   15,000   3,460   (11,540)
Clerk's Suppl Comp Receipts 14,000   24,000   25,800   1,800
Interest Income 2,000   2,500   10,713   8,213
Grant Revenues -   -   28,496   28,496

Total revenues 798,919   710,700   788,282   77,582

Expenses:
Payroll Expenses 362,000   425,000   420,616   4,384
Payroll Taxes & Benefits 210,000   255,000   133,541   121,459
Office Expense 65,000   60,000   80,547   (20,547)
Insurance Expense 80,000   108,000   81,839   26,161
Filing Fees 25,000   20,000   27,036   (7,036)
Legal and Professional Fees 39,000   42,000   34,436   7,564
Miscellaneous Expense 6,000   3,000   -   3,000
Capital Expenditures -   -   -   -

Total Expenses 787,000   913,000   778,015   134,985

Excess (deficiency) of revenues over expenditures 11,919   (202,300)   10,267   212,567
Fund balance - beginning of year 425,462   425,462   746,960   321,498

Fund balance - end of year 437,381$   223,162$   757,227$   534,065$

Budget Amounts

-34-

Grant Parish Clerk of Court

Schedule of Changes in Net OPEB Liability
Retiree Healthcare Plan

For the Year For the Year For the Year For the Year For the Year For the Year

Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended Ended

June 30, 2018 June 30, 2019 June 30, 2020 June 30, 2021 June 30, 2022 June 30, 2023

Total OPEB Liability

Beginning Balance 465,258$   468,902$   549,701$   847,778   931,391   637,398

Service Cost 11,999   11,220   18,474   30,302   24,273   17,518